Texpro Industries Limited
Freehold Land and Building were revalued on 31st March 2017 by Mr. K.Arthur Perea who is a professionally qualified independent valuer.The
valuation method adopted was “Market Comparable Method”.

Location Land Extent Building Area No of Buildings Revalued Amount
Rs.000

Embulgama - factory 0A-2R-0P  -   -   4,000

17.1.2	 Sensitivity of assumptions employed in investment property valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables held
constant in the investment property valuation.

Melstacorp PLC

For the year ended 31March, 2019 2018
 Land   Building  Land   Building

Increase/(Decrease)
in Land & Building

Sensitivity Effect on
Statement of profit

or loss Increase/
(Reduction) in

results for the year
(Rs.000)

Sensitivity Effect
on Statement

on Investment
Property Increase/

(Decrease) in
results in the assets

(Rs.000)

Sensitivity Effect on
Statement of profit

or loss Increase/
(Reduction) in

results for the year
(Rs.000)

Sensitivity Effect
on Statement

on Investment
Property Increase/

(Decrease) in
results in the assets

(Rs.000)

No 451, Galle Road, Kollupiyiya, Colombo 03 5%  23,947  23,947  22,418  22,418
-5%  (23,947)  (23,947)  (22,418)  (22,418)

No 146 & 146/1, Munidasa, Kumaratunga
Mawatha, Bandarawatta, Seeduwa

5%  1,449,034  1,449,034  583  583

-5%  (1,449,034)  (1,449,034)  (583)  (583)

No 63, Norris Canal Road, Maradana,
Colombo 10.

5%  9,043  9,043  8,349  8,349

-5%  (9,043)  (9,043)  (8,349)  (8,349)

No 04, Alferd house garden,Colombo 3
(Geethanjali Place)

5%  24,954  24,954  -   -

-5%  (24,954)  (24,954)  -   -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

139

Melsta Tower (Pvt) Ltd

For the year ended 31March, 2019 2018
 Land   Building  Land   Building

Increase/
(Decrease) in Land

& Building

Sensitivity Effect
on Statement

of profit or
loss Increase/
(Reduction) in

results for the year
(Rs.000)

Sensitivity Effect
on Statement

on Investment
Property Increase/

(Decrease) in
results in the

assets (Rs.000)

Sensitivity Effect
on Statement

of profit or
loss Increase/
(Reduction) in

results for the year
(Rs.000)

Sensitivity Effect
on Statement

on Investment
Property Increase/

(Decrease) in
results in the

assets (Rs.000)

No 136, Vipulasena Mw,Colombo 10. 5%  35,625  35,625  -   -
-5%  (35,625)  (35,625)  -   -

No 140/1, Vipulasena Mw,Colombo 10. 5%  4,581  4,581  -   -
-5%  (4,581)  (4,581)  -   -

No 128, Vipulasena Mw,Colombo 10. 5%  428,408  428,408  -   -
-5%  (428,408)  (428,408)  -   -

No 140, Vipulasena Mw,Colombo 10. 5%  6,365  6,365  -   -
-5%  (6,365)  (6,365)  -   -

140	 Melstacorp PLC   |   Annual Report 2018/19

18	 Biological assets

 Group
As at 31 March, 2019 2018

Note  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Bearer biological assets 18.1  3,348,290.00  3,259,921
Consumer biological assets 18.2  5,301,819  5,040,053

 8,650,109  8,299,974

18.1	 Bearer biological assets

 Group
As at 31 March, 2019 2018

Note  Rs.’000  Rs.’000

On finance lease (JEDB/SLSPC) 18.1.1  72,835  86,765
Investments after formation of the plantation company/ in new Plantation 18.1.2  3,275,455  3,173,156

 3,348,290  3,259,921

18.1.1	 On finance lease (JEDB/SLSPC)
In terms of the ruling of the UITF of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Sri Lanka prevailed at the time of privatization of plantation
estates, all immovable assets in these estates under finance leases have been taken into the books of the Company retroactive to 18th June
1992. For this purpose, the Board decided at its meeting on 8th March, 1995, that these assets be stated at their book values as they appear in
the books of the JEDB/SLSPC, on the day immediately preceding the date of formation of the Company. These assets are taken into the State-

[…]

3.	 Though the replanting is a condition precedent for harvesting , yet the cost are not taken in to consideration.

The valuations, as presented in the external valuation models based on net present values, take into account the long term exploitation of the
timber plantations. Because of the inherent uncertainty associated with the valuation at fair value of the biological assets due to the volatility
of the variables, their carrying value may differ from their realizable value. The Board of directors retains their view that commodity markets
are inherently volatile and that long term price projections are highly unpredictable. Hence, the sensitivity analysis regarding selling price and
discount rate variations as included in this note allows every investor to reasonably challenge the financial impact of the assumptions used in
the LKAS 41 against his own assumptions.

18.2.3	 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
Sensitivity variation sales price
	Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are very sensitive to price changes with regard to the average sales prices applied.
Simulations made for timber show that a rise of decrease by 10% of the estimated future selling price has the following effect on the net pres-
ent value of biological assets :

-10% 10%
Managed Timber Rs.000 Rs.000

As at 31st December , 2018  (530,182)  530,182
As at 31st December , 2017  (505,327)  505,327

Sensitivity variation discount rate
Values as appearing in the Statement of Financial Position are very sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made for
timber trees show that a rise or decrease by 1% of the discount rate has the following effect on the net  present value of biological assets :

144	 Melstacorp PLC   |   Annual Report 2018/19

-1% 1%
Managed Timber Rs.000 Rs.000

As at 31st December , 2018  218,597  (194,583)
As at 31st December , 2017  230,739  (204,870)

18.3	 Gain / (Loss) on fair value of biological assets

 Group
For the year ended 31March, 2019 2018

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000

From Consumable biological assets  251,902  149,061
From produce on bearer biological assets  (1,436)  (1,825)

 250,466  147,236

19	 Investments in subsidiaries

Company
For the year ended 31March, Note 2019 2018

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Quoted Investment 19.1  54,858,321  54,659,310
Unquoted Investment 19.2  4,839,848  4,997,189

 59,698,169  59,656,499

19.1	 Quoted Investments

For the year ended 31March, 2019 2018
Number of

shares
Effective

holding
Market Value  Cost Number of

shares
Effective

holding
Market Value Cost

 Rs.000 Rs.000

Balangoda Plantations PLC  13,853,663 58.61%  160,702  360,565  13,853,663 58.61%  304,781  360,565
Browns Beach Hotel PLC  54,273,234 41.88%  629,570  726,399  54,273,234 41.88%  792,389  726,399
Distilleries Company of Sri Lanka PLC  4,252,954,164 92.46%  61,667,835  31,539,011  4,253,266,969 92.46%  -   31,541,331
Aitken Spence PLC  203,564,171 50.14%  8,346,131  21,205,837  199,623,617 49.17%  10,100,955  21,004,506
Madulsima Plantations PLC  94,767,483 55.91%  578,082  1,026,509  94,767,483 55.91%  947,675  1,026,509

 54,858,321  54,659,310

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

145

19.2	 Unquoted Investments

For the year ended 31March, 2019 2018
Number of

shares
Effective

holding
 Cost Number of

shares
Effective

holding
Cost

 Rs.000 Rs.000

Milford Holdings (Pvt) Limited  333,067,925 98.36%  3,350,000  333,067,925 98.36%  3,350,000
Periceyl (Pvt) Limited  240,000,000 100.00%  6,750  240,000,000 100%  6,750
Continental Insurance Lanka Limited  70,000,007 100.00%  664,000  70,000,007 100%  664,000
Melsta Logistics (Pvt) Limited  90,000,000 100.00%  571,486  90,000,000 100%  571,486
Bogo Power (Pvt) Limited  993,000,000 99.30%  993,250  993,000,000 99.30%  993,250
Bellvantage (Pvt) Limited  5,000,100 100.00%  75,000  5,000,100 100%  75,000
Melsta Properties (Pvt) Limited  158,994,901 100.00%  1,589,949  158,994,901 100%  1,589,949
Melsta Tower (Pvt) Limited  65,751,636 100.00%  657,516  65,751,636 100%  657,516
Melsta Technologies (Pvt) Limited  1,000,000 100.00%  10,000  1,000,000 100%  10,000
Melsta Health (Pvt) Ltd  11,500,002 100.00%  115,000  -   0%  -
Timpex (Pvt) Limited  15,611,661 51.03%  156,897  15,611,661 51.03%  156,897
Splendor Media (Pvt) Limited  100,002 100.00%  50,686  100,002 100%  50,686

 8,240,534  8,125,534
Less: Provision for impairment of investments in
subsidiaries (Note 19.2.1)

 (3,400,686)  (3,128,345)

 4,839,848  4,997,189

19.2.1	 Provission for impairment of investment in subsidiaries

Company
For the year ended 31March, 2019 2018

 Rs.’000  Rs.’000

Balance at the beginning of the year  3,128,345  1,432,212
Provission made durring the year  272,341  1,696,133
Balance at the end of the year  3,400,686  3,128,345

Melstacorp PLC recorded an impairment of Rs.221.66mn (2017/18-Rs.1.7Bn) in the investment in subsidiary Milford Holdings  (Pvt) Ltd, the
immediate parent of Lanka Bell Limited and an impairment of Rs.50.67mn in its investment in subsidiariy , Splendor Media (Pvt) Ltd in the
seperate financial statements.

146	 Melstacorp PLC   |   Annual Report 2018/19

19.3	 Group holdings in subsidiaries

2019

Subsidiary Principal
Activity

Reporting
date

Reason for using a differ-
ent period

Indirectly holding
through

No. of shares Effective
ownership

interest

1 Aitken Spence PLC SPEN Diversified Holding 31-Mar  -  203,564,171 50.14%

[…]

Spread Year end rateRate Date Rate Date

USD/LKR 155.16 03.04.2018 182.71 31.12.2018 27.55 176.09
EUR/LKR 181.22 15.08.2018 210.56 10.01.2019 29.34 197.77
EUR/USD 1.1182 07.03.2019 1.2381 16.04.2018 0.1199 1.123

Foreign currency sensitivity
The main foreign currencies the Group transacts in are the US dollar and the Euro. The exposure to other foreign currencies is not considered
as they are mostly related to foreign operations. In order to estimate the approximate impact of the currency risk on financial instruments, a 5%
fluctuation was considered in the USD/LKR and EUR/LKR exchange rates. In the calculation of this risk, it is assumed that all other variables are
held constant. The sensitivity analysis relates only to assets and liabilities depicted in Financial Statements as at the end of the financial year.

Group 31.03.2019 31.03.2018
Effect on profit before tax Effect on

 profit before
tax

USD net
financial
assets /

EUR net
financial
assets /

Net impact Effect on
 equity

USD net
financial
assets /

EUR net
financial
assets /

Net impact Effect on
equity

(liabilities) (liabilities) (liabilities) (liabilities)
USD’000 EUR’000 USD’000 USD’000 EUR’000 USD’000

Net exposure 52,916 -25,477 168,372 20,387 -27,984 128,491
LKR depreciates by 5% 465,899 -255,714 170,121 1,522,494 157,767 -268,290 -117,121 999,658
(Rs.'000)
LKR appreciates by 5% -465,899 255,714 -170,121 -1,522,494 -157,767 268,290 117,121 -999,658
(Rs.'000)

Company did not have any financial asset or liability with a denomination other than LKR through out the year 208/19 and 2017/18.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

207

43.1.2 	 Interest rate risk
Values of financial instruments could fluctuate depending on the movements in interest rates giving rise to interest rate risk. This is a conse-
quence of the changes in the present values of future cashflows derived from financial instruments. Value fluctuations in financial instruments
will result in mark to market gains or losses in investment portfolios and could have an impact on reported financial results of the Group.